



**RETURN BIDS TO:
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS A:**

Bid Receiving Unit
Procurement & Contracting Services Branch
VISITOR'S CENTRE – Main Entrance
Royal Canadian Mounted Police
73 Leikin Drive
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0R2
Attn: Sylvie Niwe Mutuyeyezu

SOLICITATION AMENDMENT

MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION

The referenced document is hereby revised;
unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and
conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé;
sauf indication contraire, les modalités de
l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Comments: - Commentaires:

THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONTAIN A
SECURITY REQUIREMENT

LE PRÉSENT DOCUMENT NE COMPORTE
PAS UNE EXIGENCE EN MATIÈRE DE

Title – Sujet Performance of Pre-employment Polygraph (PEP) Examinations Réalisation de tests polygraphiques préalables à l'emploi (TPPE)		Date October 31 2018	
Solicitation No. – N° de l'invitation 201804640		Amendment No. – N° de la modification 004	
Client Reference No. - No. De Référence du Client			
Solicitation Closes – L'invitation prend fin			
At /à :	14:00	EST (Eastern Standard Time) HNE (heure normale de l'Est)	
On / le:	2018-11-26		
F.O.B. – F.A.B	GST/HST – TPS	Duty – Droits	
Destination of Goods and Services – Destinations des biens et services			
Instructions See herein – Voir aux présentes			
Address Inquiries to – Adresser toute demande de renseignements à Tabitha Legault Procurement Officer			
Telephone No. – No. de téléphone (613) 843-6466		Facsimile No. – No. de télécopieur (613) 825-0082	



QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question 3 :

- a) What value should be entered in (A) in the formula as part of Annex B?
- b) Should the value for (A) for a single resource be 100 (reflecting that there are 6 standing offers to be issued) or 600, encompassing the yearly allotment for the Surrey location for a given year?

Answer 3 :

- a) The value that should be entered in column "A" of the Table in Annex B should be the "Total Estimated per Location per year" in column D of Annex A-1
- b) In this situation up to six (6) standing offers may be issued. The quantity of 600 is for estimate used for evaluation purposes only. The standing offer that is awarded dependant on location will be issued on a rotational basis as stated in the Amendment No 003.

Question 4:

- a) How does one calculate the total price on the Annex B - Basis for Payment?
- b) Annex A-1 indicates the Total Estimate per location per year for Newmarket, Ontario is 400. The number of standing offers to be issued is 4. Should one calculate the total price based on 100 tests? Or 400 tests?

Answer 4:

- a) The Basis of Payment in Annex B is calculated as follows:

$$\mathbf{A \times B = C}$$

- A Total Estimate Per Location Per Year
- B Per Examination Rate
- C Total Price

The information in Column A is to be taken from Column D of Annex A-1: Work Locations, Number of Standing Offers, and Language(s) of Work.

- b) The price that should be calculated is the number that is in the column. In this situation up to four (4) standing offers may be issued. The quantity of 400 is used for estimation evaluation purposes only. The standing offer that is awarded dependant on location will be issued on a rotational basis as stated in the Amendment No 003.



QUESTIONS ET RÉPONSES

Question 3 :

- c) Quelle valeur doit être indiquée pour (A) dans la formule à l'Annexe B?
- d) Est-ce que la valeur de (A) pour une seule ressource devrait être 100 (afin de refléter les 6 offres à commandes à établir) ou 600, afin d'englober l'attribution annuelle pour l'emplacement de Surrey pour une année donnée?

Réponse 3 :

- c) La valeur à indiquer dans la colonne A du tableau de l'Annexe B est le « Total estimatif par lieu, par année » de la colonne D du tableau à l'Annexe A-1.
- d) Dans cette situation, jusqu'à six (6) offres à commandes peuvent être établies. La quantité de 600 est une estimation utilisée aux fins d'évaluation uniquement. Les offres à commandes émises en fonction de l'emplacement seront attribuées par rotation, comme l'indique la Modification n° 003.

Question 4 :

- a) Comment calcule-t-on le prix total à l'Annexe B, Base de paiement?
- b) L'Annexe A-1 indique que le Total estimatif par lieu, par année pour Newmarket, en Ontario, est de 400. Le nombre d'offres à commandes à établir est 4. Doit-on calculer le prix total en fonction de 100 tests ou de 400 tests?

Réponse 4 :

- a) La base de paiement à l'Annexe B est calculée comme suit :

$$A \times B = C$$

A	Total estimatif par lieu, par année
B	Tarif par examen
C	Prix total

L'information de la colonne A doit être tirée de la colonne D du tableau de l'Annexe A-1, Lieux de travail, nombre d'offres à commandes, et langue(s) de travail.

- b) Le nombre à utiliser dans le calcul est celui qui se trouve dans la colonne. Dans cette situation, jusqu'à quatre (4) offres à commandes peuvent être établies. La quantité de 400 est une estimation utilisée aux fins d'évaluation uniquement. Les offres à commandes émises en fonction de l'emplacement seront attribuées par rotation, comme l'indique la Modification n° 003.